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Scientific 

Name Common Name 

Status 

(Federal/State/ 

CRPR) 

Primary Habitat Associations/ Life Form/ Blooming Period/ 

Elevation Range (feet) Potential to Occur 

Atriplex 

cordulata var. 

cordulata 

heartscale None/None/1B.2 Chenopod scrub, Meadows and seeps, Valley and foothill 

grassland;  Alkaline (sometimes)/annual herb/Apr–Oct/0–1,835 

XXXX potential to occur. 

Atriplex subtilis subtle orache None/None/1B.2 Valley and foothill grassland;  Alkaline/annual herb/(Apr)June–

Sep(Oct)/130–330 

XXXX potential to occur. 

Clarkia rostrata beaked clarkia None/None/1B.3 Cismontane woodland, Valley and foothill grassland/annual 

herb/Apr–May/195–1,640 

XXXX potential to occur. 

Legenere 

limosa 

legenere None/None/1B.1 Vernal pools/annual herb/Apr–June/5–2,885 XXXX potential to occur. 

Neostapfia 

colusana 

Colusa grass FT/SE/1B.1 Vernal pools/annual herb/May–Aug/15–655 XXXX potential to occur. 

Orcuttia 

inaequalis 

San Joaquin Valley 

Orcutt grass 

FT/SE/1B.1 Vernal pools/annual herb/Apr–Sep/35–2,475 XXXX potential to occur. 

Sphenopholis 

obtusata 

prairie wedge grass None/None/2B.2 Cismontane woodland, Meadows and seeps;  Mesic/perennial 

herb/Apr–July/985–6,560 

XXXX potential to occur. 

Tuctoria 

greenei 

Greene's tuctoria FE/SR/1B.1 Vernal pools/annual herb/May–July(Sep)/100–3,510 XXXX potential to occur. 
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Row Labels Common Name 

Status  

(Federal/ State) Habitat Potential to Occur Notes 

Amphibians 

Ambystoma 

californiense 

pop. 1 

California tiger 

salamander - 

central California 

DPS 

FT/ST, WL Annual grassland, valley–foothill hardwood, 

and valley–foothill riparian habitats; vernal 

pools, other ephemeral pools, and 

(uncommonly) along stream courses and 

man-made pools if predatory fishes are 

absent 

Not expected to occur. No suitable 

wetland or upland habitat present on the 

project site and historic CNDDB 

occurrences within 5 miles have been 

extirpated.  

— 

Birds 

Agelaius 

tricolor 

(nesting 

colony) 

tricolored 

blackbird 

BCC/SSC, ST Nests near freshwater, emergent wetland with 

cattails or tules, but also in Himalayan 

blackberrry; forages in grasslands, woodland, 

and agriculture 

Not expected to nest or forage. No 

suitable habitat present and no CNDDB 

occurrences within 5 miles.  

— 

Athene 

cunicularia 

(burrow sites 

& some 

wintering 

sites) 

burrowing owl BCC/SSC Nests and forages in grassland, open scrub, 

and agriculture, particularly with ground 

squirrel burrows 

Low potential to nest or forage. Suitable 

agricultural habitat exists in the vicinity 

but the project area is graded and does 

not offer optimal habitat for burrows. The 

closest CNDDB occurrence is from 1994.  

— 

Buteo 

swainsoni 

(nesting) 

Swainson's hawk None/ST Nests in open woodland and savanna, 

riparian, and in isolated large trees; forages in 

nearby grasslands and agricultural areas such 

as wheat and alfalfa fields and pasture 

Not expected to nest; moderate potential 

to forage. There is suitable nesting 

habitat within the vicinity but not on the 

project site. There is one recent CNDDB 

occurrence within 5 miles (Occ. No. 

1669). 

— 

Icteria virens 

(nesting) 

yellow-breasted 

chat 

None/SSC Nests and forages in dense, relatively wide 

riparian woodlands and thickets of willows, 

vine tangles, and dense brush 

Not expected to nest or forage. The 

project site is outside of the species' 

known range.  

— 

Fishes 

Acipenser 

medirostris 

pop. 1 

green sturgeon - 

southern DPS 

FT/None Spawns in deep pools in large, turbulent, 

freshwater rivers; adults live in oceanic 

waters, bays, and estuaries 

Not expected to occur. No suitable 

habitat present on the project site.  

— 
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Row Labels Common Name 

Status  

(Federal/ State) Habitat Potential to Occur Notes 

Hypomesus 

transpaciêcus 

Delta smelt FT/SE Sacramento–San Joaquin Delta; seasonally in 

Suisun Bay, Carquinez Strait, and San Pablo 

Bay 

Not expected to occur. No suitable 

habitat present on the project site.  

— 

Mylopharodon 

conocephalus 

hardhead None/SSC Low- to mid-elevation streams in the 

Sacramento–San Joaquin drainage; also 

present in the Russian River 

Not expected to occur. No suitable 

habitat present on the project site.  

— 

Oncorhynchus 

mykiss irideus 

pop. 11 

steelhead - 

Central Valley 

DPS 

FT/None Coastal basins from Redwood Creek south to 

the Gualala River, inclusive; does not include 

summer-run steelhead 

Not expected to occur. No suitable 

habitat present on the project site.  

— 

Invertebrates 

Branchinecta 

lynchi 

vernal pool fairy 

shrimp 

FT/None Vernal pools, seasonally ponded areas within 

vernal swales, and ephemeral freshwater 

habitats 

Not expected to occur. Old aerial 

photography shows signatures of 

ponding, however the project site is 

heavily disturbed and has been graded 

repeatedly. There is a recent CNDDB 

occurrence within 5 miles (Occ. No. 

390).  

Not 

expected 

if feature 

isn't 

suitable.  

Danaus 

plexippus 

monarch 

butterfly 

FC Closed-cone coniferous forest. Roosts located 

in wind-protected tree groves (eucalyptus, 

Monterey pine, cypress), with nectar and 

water sources nearby. 

Not expected to occur. No suitable 

habitat present on the project site.  

— 

Desmocerus 

californicus 

dimorphus 

valley elderberry 

longhorn beetle 

FT/None Occurs only in the Central Valley of California, 

in association with blue elderberry (Sambucus 

nigra ssp. caerulea) 

Not expected to occur. No suitable 

habitat present on the project site.  

— 

Lepidurus 

packardi 

vernal pool 

tadpole shrimp 

FE/None Ephemeral freshwater habitats including 

alkaline pools, clay flats, vernal lakes, vernal 

pools, and vernal swales 

Not expected to occur. Old aerial 

photography shows signatures of 

ponding, however the project site is 

heavily disturbed and has been graded 

repeatedly. There is a recent CNDDB 

occurrence within 5 miles (Occ. No. 

156).  

— 
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Row Labels Common Name 

Status  

(Federal/ State) Habitat Potential to Occur Notes 

Mammals  

Corynorhinus 

townsendii 

Townsend's big-

eared bat 

None/SSC Mesic habitats characterized by coniferous 

and deciduous forests and riparian habitat, 

but also xeric areas; roosts in limestone caves 

and lava tubes, man-made structures, and 

tunnels 

Not expected to occur. No suitable 

habitat present on the project site.  

— 

Eumops 

perotis 

californicus 

western mastiff 

bat 

None/SSC Chaparral, coastal and desert scrub, 

coniferous and deciduous forest and 

woodland; roosts in crevices in rocky canyons 

and cliffs where the canyon or cliff is vertical 

or nearly vertical, trees, and tunnels  

Not expected to occur. No suitable 

habitat present on the project site.  

— 

Lasiurus 

blossevillii 

western red bat None/SSC Forest, woodland, riparian, mesquite bosque, 

and orchards, including fig, apricot, peach, 

pear, almond, walnut, and orange; roosts in 

tree canopy 

Low potential to occur. Suitable trees 

and buildings for roosting are present in 

the adjacent orchards but not on the 

project site.  

— 

Reptiles 

Anniella 

pulchra 

northern 

California legless 

lizard 

None/SSC Coastal dunes, stabilized dunes, beaches, dry 

washes, valley–foothill, chaparral, and scrubs; 

pine, oak, and riparian woodlands; associated 

with sparse vegetation and sandy or loose, 

loamy soils 

Not expected to occur. The project site is 

heavily disturbed and has been graded 

recently. There is one recent CNDDB 

occurrence within 5 miles (Occ. No. 

126).  

— 

Emys 

marmorata 

western pond 

turtle 

None/SSC Slow-moving permanent or intermittent 

streams, ponds, small lakes, and reservoirs 

with emergent basking sites; adjacent 

uplands used for nesting and during winter 

Not expected to occur. No suitable 

habitat present on the project site.  

— 
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Species Element Code Federal Status State Status Global Rank State Rank

Rare Plant 
Rank/CDFW 
SSC or FP

Acipenser medirostris pop. 1

green sturgeon - southern DPS

AFCAA01031 Threatened None G2T1 S1

Agelaius tricolor

tricolored blackbird

ABPBXB0020 None Threatened G1G2 S1S2 SSC

Ambystoma californiense pop. 1

California tiger salamander - central California DPS

AAAAA01181 Threatened Threatened G2G3T3 S3 WL

Anniella pulchra

Northern California legless lizard

ARACC01020 None None G3 S3 SSC

Ardea herodias

great blue heron

ABNGA04010 None None G5 S4

Athene cunicularia

burrowing owl

ABNSB10010 None None G4 S3 SSC

Atriplex cordulata var. cordulata

heartscale

PDCHE040B0 None None G3T2 S2 1B.2

Atriplex subtilis

subtle orache

PDCHE042T0 None None G1 S1 1B.2

Bombus caliginosus

obscure bumble bee

IIHYM24380 None None G2G3 S1S2

Bombus crotchii

Crotch bumble bee

IIHYM24480 None None G2 S1S2

Bombus occidentalis

western bumble bee

IIHYM24250 None None G2G3 S1

Branchinecta lynchi

vernal pool fairy shrimp

ICBRA03030 Threatened None G3 S3

Branta hutchinsii leucopareia

cackling (=Aleutian Canada) goose

ABNJB05035 Delisted None G5T3 S3 WL

Buteo swainsoni

Swainson's hawk

ABNKC19070 None Threatened G5 S3

Clarkia rostrata

beaked clarkia

PDONA050Y0 None None G2G3 S2S3 1B.3

Corynorhinus townsendii

Townsend's big-eared bat

AMACC08010 None None G4 S2 SSC

Desmocerus californicus dimorphus

valley elderberry longhorn beetle

IICOL48011 Threatened None G3T2T3 S3

Quad<span style='color:Red'> IS </span>(Riverbank (3712068)<span style='color:Red'> OR </span>Waterford (3712067)<span 
style='color:Red'> OR </span>Oakdale (3712077)<span style='color:Red'> OR </span>Escalon (3712078)<span style='color:Red'> OR 
</span>Brush Lake (3712151)<span style='color:Red'> OR </span>Ceres (3712058)<span style='color:Red'> OR </span>Denair 
(3712057)<span style='color:Red'> OR </span>Avena (3712171)<span style='color:Red'> OR </span>Salida (3712161))<br /><span 
style='color:Red'> AND </span>Taxonomic Group<span style='color:Red'> IS </span>(Fish<span style='color:Red'> OR 
</span>Amphibians<span style='color:Red'> OR </span>Reptiles<span style='color:Red'> OR </span>Birds<span style='color:Red'> OR 
</span>Mammals<span style='color:Red'> OR </span>Mollusks<span style='color:Red'> OR </span>Arachnids<span style='color:Red'> 
OR </span>Crustaceans<span style='color:Red'> OR </span>Insects<span style='color:Red'> OR </span>Ferns<span style='color:Red'> 
OR </span>Gymnosperms<span style='color:Red'> OR </span>Monocots<span style='color:Red'> OR </span>Dicots<span 
style='color:Red'> OR </span>Lichens<span style='color:Red'> OR </span>Bryophytes)

Query Criteria:
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Species Element Code Federal Status State Status Global Rank State Rank

Rare Plant 
Rank/CDFW 
SSC or FP

Egretta thula

snowy egret

ABNGA06030 None None G5 S4

Emys marmorata

western pond turtle

ARAAD02030 None None G3G4 S3 SSC

Eumops perotis californicus

western mastiff bat

AMACD02011 None None G4G5T4 S3S4 SSC

Gonidea angulata

western ridged mussel

IMBIV19010 None None G3 S1S2

Icteria virens

yellow-breasted chat

ABPBX24010 None None G5 S3 SSC

Lasiurus blossevillii

western red bat

AMACC05060 None None G4 S3 SSC

Lasiurus cinereus

hoary bat

AMACC05030 None None G3G4 S4

Legenere limosa

legenere

PDCAM0C010 None None G2 S2 1B.1

Lepidurus packardi

vernal pool tadpole shrimp

ICBRA10010 Endangered None G4 S3S4

Lytta moesta

moestan blister beetle

IICOL4C020 None None G2 S2

Mylopharodon conocephalus

hardhead

AFCJB25010 None None G3 S3 SSC

Myotis yumanensis

Yuma myotis

AMACC01020 None None G5 S4

Neostapfia colusana

Colusa grass

PMPOA4C010 Threatened Endangered G1 S1 1B.1

Oncorhynchus mykiss irideus pop. 11

steelhead - Central Valley DPS

AFCHA0209K Threatened None G5T2Q S2

Orcuttia inaequalis

San Joaquin Valley Orcutt grass

PMPOA4G060 Threatened Endangered G1 S1 1B.1

Rhaphiomidas trochilus

San Joaquin Valley giant flower-loving fly

IIDIP05010 None None G1 S1

Sphenopholis obtusata

prairie wedge grass

PMPOA5T030 None None G5 S2 2B.2

Tuctoria greenei

Greene's tuctoria

PMPOA6N010 Endangered Rare G1 S1 1B.1

Record Count: 35
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ScientificName CommonName Family Lifeform CRPR GRank SRank OtherStatus CESA FESA BloomingPeriod Habitat MicroHabitat ElevationLow_m ElevationLow_ft ElevationHigh_m ElevationHigh_ft CAEndemic States Counties Quads EOTotal EOA EOB EOC EOD EOX EOU EOHistorical EORecent EOExtant EOPossiblyExtirpated EOExtirpated EOThreatList Notes
Threats

Taxonomy Other
FullScientificNa
me Synonyms ElementCode USDAPlantsSymbol CBRReason DateAdded LastUpdate

Atriplex cordulata var. cordulata heartscale Chenopodiaceae annual herb 1B.2 G3T2 S2 BLM_S None None Apr-Oct  Chenopod scrub, Meadows 
and seeps, Valley and 
foothill grassland

 Alkaline 
(sometimes)

0 0 560 1835 TRUE  CA  ALA, BUT, 
CCA, COL, 
FRE, GLE, 
KNG, KRN, 
MAD, MER, 
SJQ, SOL, 
STA, TUL, 
YOL

 Altamont (3712166), 
Arena (3712036), 
Berenda (3712012), 
Birds Landing 
(3812127), Bliss 
Ranch (3712014), 
Bonita Ranch 
(3612082), Burris 
Park (3611945), 
Byron Hot Springs 
(3712176), Ceres 
(3712058), 
Chowchilla 
(3712013)*, Clifton 
Court Forebay 
(3712175), Conner 
(3511921), Crows 
Landing (3712141)*, 
Davis (3812156)*, 
Denair (3712057), 
Denverton 
(3812128), Dozier 
(3812137), El Nido 
(3712024)*, Elmira 
(3812138), Firebaugh 
NE (3612083), 
Goshen (3611934), 
Gravelly Ford 

66 6 11 8 0 12 29 55 11 54 2 10 29 Threatened by 
competition from 
non-native 
plants.  Possibly 
threatened by 
trampling.  
Similar to A. 
coronata var. 
coronata.

Threatened by 
competition from 
non-native 
plants. Possibly 
threatened by 
trampling.

Similar to A. 
coronata 
var. 
coronata.

Atriplex 
cordulata var. 
cordulata

 Atriplex 
cordulata

PDCHE040B0 1/1/1988 0:00 8/25/2021 0:00

Atriplex subtilis subtle orache Chenopodiaceae annual herb 1B.2 G1 S1 None None (Apr)Jun-Sep(Oct)  Valley and foothill grassland  Alkaline 40 130 100 330 TRUE  CA  BUT, FRE, 
KNG, KRN, 
MAD, MER, 
STA, TUL

 Bliss Ranch 
(3712014), Bonita 
Ranch (3612082), 
Buttonwillow 
(3511944), Cairns 
Corner (3611922), 
Ceres (3712058), 
Chowchilla 
(3712013), Delano 
West (3511973), 
Denair (3712057), El 
Nido (3712024), 
Firebaugh NE 
(3612083), Goshen 
(3611934), Gravelly 
Ford (3612072), 
Helm (3612051), 
Jamesan (3612062), 
Mendota Dam 
(3612073), 
Pennington 
(3912137), Pixley 
(3511983), Pond 
(3511963), Sandy 
Mush (3712025), 
Santa Rita Bridge 
(3712015), Sausalito 

24 3 2 1 0 4 14 22 2 20 2 2 11 Threatened by 
agriculture.  
Possibly 
threatened by 
solar energy 
development.  
Not in The Jepson 
Manual (1993).  
See Madrono 
44(2):184 (1997) 
for original 
description.

Atriplex subtilis PDCHE042T0 ATSU5 1/1/1994 0:00 6/3/2021 0:00

Centromadia parryi ssp. rudis Parry's rough tarplant Asteraceae annual herb 4.2 G3T3 S3 None None May-Oct  Valley and foothill 
grassland, Vernal pools

 Alkaline, Roadsides 
(sometimes), 
Seeps, Vernally 
Mesic

0 0 100 330 TRUE  CA  BUT, COL, 
GLE, LAK, 
MER, MOD, 
SAC, SJQ, 
SOL, STA, 
YOL

 Adin (4112028), 
Arbuckle (3912211), 
Big Swamp 
(4112121), Birds 
Landing (3812127), 
Bruceville (3812134), 
Brush Lake 
(3712151), Butte City 
(3912148), 
Clarksburg 
(3812145), Colusa 
(3912221), Courtland 
(3812135), Davis 
(3812156), Dozier 
(3812137), Elmira 
(3812138), Florin 
(3812144), Glenn 
(3912251), Grays 
Bend (3812166), 
Llano Seco 
(3912158), 
Logandale 
(3912242), Los Banos 
(3712017), Maxwell 
(3912232), Meridian 
(3912128), Moulton 
Weir (3912231), Mt. 
George (3812232), 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Threatened by 
development, 
habitat alteration 
and habitat 
disturbance.  
Possibly 
threatened by 
grazing and road 
maintenance.  
Protected on 
several refuges 
including 
Sacramento 
NWR, Colusa 
NWR, the Llano 
Seco Unit of the 
North Valley 
Wildlife 
Management 
Area, the Llano 
Seco Ranch, and 
the Vic Fazio Yolo 
Wetlands 
Preserve.  See 
Hemizonia parryi 
ssp. rudis in The 
Jepson Manual 
(1993).  See 

Centromadia 
parryi ssp. rudis 
(Greene) B.G. 
Baldwin

PDAST4R0P3 CEPAR4 5/22/2007 0:00 9/27/2021 0:00

Clarkia rostrata beaked clarkia Onagraceae annual herb 1B.3 G2G3 S2S3 BLM_S; 
SB_CalBG/RSABG

; SB_UCBG

None None Apr-May  Cismontane woodland, 
Valley and foothill grassland

60 195 500 1640 TRUE  CA  CAL, MAD, 
MER, MPA, 
STA, TUO

 Bear Valley 
(3712051), Ben Hur 
(3711938), 
Cooperstown 
(3712065), 
Coulterville 
(3712062), Haystack 
Mtn. (3712043), 
Hornitos (3712052), 
Indian Gulch 
(3712042), Knights 
Ferry (3712076), 
Mariposa (3711948), 
Merced Falls 
(3712053), New 
Melones Dam 
(3712085), Owens 
Reservoir (3712032), 
Penon Blanco Peak 
(3712063), Raymond 
(3711928), Snelling 
(3712054), 
Stumpfield Mtn. 
(3711947), 
Waterford 
(3712067), Yosemite 
Lake (3712044)

74 1 10 2 0 0 61 28 46 74 0 0 50 See Brittonia 
22:270-284 
(1970) for original 
description.

Clarkia rostrata PDONA050Y0 CLRO2 1/1/1974 0:00 5/26/2021 0:00

Fritillaria agrestis stinkbells Liliaceae perennial bulbiferous herb 4.2 G3 S3 None None Mar-Jun  Chaparral, Cismontane 
woodland, Pinyon and 
juniper woodland, Valley 
and foothill grassland

 Clay, Serpentinite 
(sometimes)

10 35 1555 5100 TRUE  CA  ALA, CCA, 
COL, FRE, 
KNG, KRN, 
MEN, MER, 
MNT, MPA, 
PLA, SAC, 
SBA, SBT, 
SCL, SLO, 
SMT, SOL, 
STA, TUL, 
TUO, VEN, 
YOL, YUB

 Altamont (3712166), 
Ano Nuevo 
(3712213), Antioch 
North (3812117), 
Antioch South 
(3712187), Arbuckle 
(3912211), 
Atascadero 
(3512046), Ballinger 
Canyon (3411984), 
Brentwood 
(3712186), Burnett 
Peak (3512172), 
Burro Mountain 
(3512173), Byron Hot 
Springs (3712176), 
Caliente Mtn. 
(3511917), Camatta 
Ranch (3512043), 
Camp Far West 
(3912113), Carneros 
Rocks (3511947), 
Cedar Mtn. 
(3712155), Chinese 
Camp (3712074), 
Cholame (3512063), 
Citrus Heights 
(3812163), Clayton 

32 2 9 8 0 2 11 32 0 30 2 0 24 Most populations 
small.  
Threatened by 
development, 
grazing, and 
vehicles.  Possibly 
threatened by 
non-native 
plants.

Fritillaria 
agrestis

PMLIL0V010 FRAG 1/1/1980 0:00 1/5/2022 0:00



ScientificName CommonName Family Lifeform CRPR GRank SRank OtherStatus CESA FESA BloomingPeriod Habitat MicroHabitat ElevationLow_m ElevationLow_ft ElevationHigh_m ElevationHigh_ft CAEndemic States Counties Quads EOTotal EOA EOB EOC EOD EOX EOU EOHistorical EORecent EOExtant EOPossiblyExtirpated EOExtirpated EOThreatList Notes
Threats

Taxonomy Other
FullScientificNa
me Synonyms ElementCode USDAPlantsSymbol CBRReason DateAdded LastUpdate

Legenere limosa legenere Campanulaceae annual herb 1B.1 G2 S2 BLM_S; 
SB_UCBG

None None Apr-Jun  Vernal pools 1 5 880 2885 TRUE  CA  ALA, LAK, 
MNT, NAP, 
PLA, SAC, 
SCL, SHA, 
SJQ, SMT, 
SOL, SON, 
STA, TEH, 
YUB

 Balls Ferry 
(4012242), Browns 
Valley (3912124), 
Bruceville (3812134), 
Buffalo Creek 
(3812152), 
Carbondale 
(3812141), 
Carmichael 
(3812153), Clay 
(3812132), Clements 
(3812121), 
Cottonwood 
(4012243), Cuttings 
Wharf (3812223), 
Dales (4012231), 
Denverton 
(3812128), Dozier 
(3812137), Elk Grove 
(3812143), Elmira 
(3812138)*, 
Enterprise 
(4012253), Escalon 
(3712078)*, Fairfield 
North (3812231)*, 
Fairfield South 
(3812221), Florin 
(3812144), Galt 

83 11 30 10 3 9 20 55 28 74 1 8 59 Many historical 
occurrences 
extirpated.  
Threatened by 
grazing, road 
widening, non-
native plants, and 
development.  
See Pittonia 2:81 
(1890) for original 
description, 
North American 
Flora 32(1):13-14 
(1943) for revised 
nomenclature, 
and Wasmann 
Journal of Biology 
33(1-2):91 (1975) 
for distributional 
information.

Legenere 
limosa

PDCAM0C010 LELI 1/1/1974 0:00 5/26/2021 0:00

Neostapfia colusana Colusa grass Poaceae annual herb 1B.1 G1 S1 CE FT May-Aug  Vernal pools 5 15 200 655 TRUE  CA  COL, GLE, 
MER, SOL, 
STA, YOL

 Arena (3712036), 
Atwater (3712035), 
Bachelor Valley 
(3712087), 
Cooperstown 
(3712065), Dozier 
(3812137), El Nido 
(3712024)*, 
Haystack Mtn. 
(3712043), Knights 
Ferry (3712076), 
Logandale 
(3912242), Merced 
(3712034), 
Montpelier 
(3712056), Owens 
Reservoir (3712032), 
Paulsell (3712066), 
Planada (3712033), 
Princeton 
(3912241)*, Sandy 
Mush (3712025), 
Saxon (3812146), 
Turlock Lake 
(3712055), Turner 
Ranch (3712026), 
Waterford 
(3712067)*, 

66 3 13 21 3 21 5 38 28 45 7 14 63 Threatened by 
agriculture, 
development, 
overgrazing, 
hydrological 
alterations, non-
native plants, and 
habitat 
fragmentation 
and loss.  See 
Erythea 6:110-
113 (1898) for 
original 
description, 
Fremontia 4(3):22-
23 (1976) for 
species account 
and habitat 
information, and 
Conservation 
Genetics (2011) 
pp. 1-14 for 
population 
genetic 
information.

Neostapfia 
colusana

PMPOA4C010 NECO2 1/1/1974 0:00 5/26/2021 0:00

Orcuttia inaequalis San Joaquin Valley Orcutt grass Poaceae annual herb 1B.1 G1 S1 CE FT Apr-Sep  Vernal pools 10 35 755 2475 TRUE  CA  FRE, MAD, 
MER, SOL, 
STA, TUL

 Cressey (3712046)*, 
Daulton (3711918), 
Denair (3712057)*, 
Elmira (3812138), 
Fresno North 
(3611977)*, Friant 
(3611986), Haystack 
Mtn. (3712043), 
Ivanhoe (3611942)*, 
Kismet (3712011)*, 
Lanes Bridge 
(3611987), Le Grand 
(3712022), Merced 
(3712034), Millerton 
Lake East (3711915), 
Monson (3611943), 
Montpelier 
(3712056)*, Orange 
Cove North 
(3611963), Owens 
Reservoir (3712032), 
Paulsell (3712066)*, 
Planada (3712033), 
Wahtoke 
(3611964)*, 
Waterford 
(3712067)*, 
Woodlake 

47 5 9 8 2 17 6 34 13 30 1 16 37 Seriously 
threatened by 
agriculture, 
development, 
overgrazing, 
channelization, 
and non-native 
plants.  See 
Madrono 
3(6):229 (1936) 
for original 
description, and 
American Journal 
of Botany 
69:1082-1095 
(1982) for 
taxonomic 
treatment.

Orcuttia 
inaequalis

 Orcuttia 
californica 
var. 
inaequalis

PMPOA4G060 ORIN 1/1/1974 0:00 5/26/2021 0:00

Sphenopholis obtusata prairie wedge grass Poaceae perennial herb 2B.2 G5 S2 None None Apr-Jul  Cismontane woodland, 
Meadows and seeps

 Mesic 300 985 2000 6560 FALSE  AL, AR, 
AZ, BA, 
CA, CO, 
CT, DC, 
DE, FL, 
GA, HI, 
IA, ID, 
IL, IN, 

KS, KY, 
LA, MA, 
MD, ME, 
MI, MN, 

MO, 
MS, MT, 
NC, ND, 
NE, NH, 
NJ, NM, 
NV, NY, 
OH, OK, 
OR, PA, 
RI, SC, 
SD, SO, 
TN, TX, 
UT, VA, 
VT, WA, 
WI, WV, 

WY

 AMA, FRE, 
INY, MNO, 
RIV, SBD, 
SDG, STA, 
TUL

 Amador City 
(3812047), 
Bridgeport 
(3811932), Brush 
Lake (3712151), 
Chocolate Mtn. 
(3711748), Crooked 
Creek (3711841), 
Cuyamaca Peak 
(3211685)?, 
Durrwood Creek 
(3611814), Fairview 
(3511884), Fish 
Springs (3711813), 
Fontana (3411714), 
Jackson (3812037), 
Julian (3311615), 
Laws (3711843), 
Mokelumne Hill 
(3812036), 
Moonridge 
(3411627), Mt. 
Givens (3711931), 
Mt. Henry 
(3711827), Mt. 
Patterson (3811943), 
Pine Grove 
(3812046), 

19 0 1 0 0 0 18 17 2 19 0 0 1 Need quads for 
Riverside Co.  See 
Rhodora 8(92): 
137-146 (1906) 
for discussion of 
genus.

Sphenopholis 
obtusata

PMPOA5T030 SPOB 1/1/1974 0:00 6/8/2022 0:00

Tuctoria greenei Greene's tuctoria Poaceae annual herb 1B.1 G1 S1 CR FE May-Jul(Sep)  Vernal pools 30 100 1070 3510 TRUE  CA  BUT, FRE, 
GLE, MAD, 
MER, MOD, 
SHA, SJQ, 
STA, TEH, 
TUL

 Biggs (3912146), 
Clovis (3611976)*, 
Cooperstown 
(3712065)*, Donica 
Mtn. (4112132), 
Escalon (3712078)*, 
Farmington 
(3712088)*, Hamlin 
Canyon (3912166), 
Haystack Mtn. 
(3712043), Kismet 
(3712011)*, Le 
Grand (3712022), 
Llano Seco 
(3912158), 
Logandale 
(3912242), 
Montpelier 
(3712056)*, Murken 
Bench (4012174), 
Nord (3912178), 
Owens Reservoir 
(3712032), Paulsell 
(3712066)*, Peters 
(3712181), Planada 
(3712033), 
Richardson Springs 
NW (3912188), 

50 3 12 6 5 19 5 30 20 31 6 13 42 Threatened by 
agriculture, 
urbanization, 
overgrazing, and 
habitat 
fragmentation 
and loss.  See 
Botanical Gazette 
16:146 (1891) for 
original 
description, 
American Journal 
of Botany 
69:1082-1095 
(1982) for 
taxonomic 
treatment, and 
Conservation 
Genetics, pp. 1-
14 (2011) for 
information on 
population 
genetics.

Tuctoria 
greenei

 Orcuttia 
greenei

PMPOA6N010 TUGR 1/1/1974 0:00 5/26/2021 0:00



IPaC resource list

This report is an automatically generated list of species and other resources such as critical

habitat (collectively referred to as trust resources) under the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's

(USFWS) jurisdiction that are known or expected to be on or near the project area referenced

below. The list may also include trust resources that occur outside of the project area, but

that could potentially be directly or indirectly a�ected by activities in the project area.

However, determining the likelihood and extent of e�ects a project may have on trust

resources typically requires gathering additional site-speci�c (e.g., vegetation/species

surveys) and project-speci�c (e.g., magnitude and timing of proposed activities) information.

Below is a summary of the project information you provided and contact information for the

USFWS o�ce(s) with jurisdiction in the de�ned project area. Please read the introduction to

each section that follows (Endangered Species, Migratory Birds, USFWS Facilities, and NWI

Wetlands) for additional information applicable to the trust resources addressed in that

section.

Location
Stanislaus County, California

Local o�ce

Sacramento Fish And Wildlife O�ce

  (916) 414-6600

  (916) 414-6713

U.S. Fish & Wildlife ServiceIPaC

https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/


Federal Building

2800 Cottage Way, Room W-2605

Sacramento, CA 95825-1846



Endangered species
This resource list is for informational purposes only and does not constitute an analysis

of project level impacts.

The primary information used to generate this list is the known or expected range of each

species. Additional areas of in�uence (AOI) for species are also considered. An AOI includes

areas outside of the species range if the species could be indirectly a�ected by activities in

that area (e.g., placing a dam upstream of a �sh population even if that �sh does not occur at

the dam site, may indirectly impact the species by reducing or eliminating water �ow

downstream). Because species can move, and site conditions can change, the species on this

list are not guaranteed to be found on or near the project area. To fully determine any

potential e�ects to species, additional site-speci�c and project-speci�c information is often

required.

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act requires Federal agencies to "request of the

Secretary information whether any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be

present in the area of such proposed action" for any project that is conducted, permitted,

funded, or licensed by any Federal agency. A letter from the local o�ce and a species list

which ful�lls this requirement can only be obtained by requesting an o�cial species list from

either the Regulatory Review section in IPaC (see directions below) or from the local �eld

o�ce directly.

For project evaluations that require USFWS concurrence/review, please return to the IPaC

website and request an o�cial species list by doing the following:

1. Draw the project location and click CONTINUE.

2. Click DEFINE PROJECT.

3. Log in (if directed to do so).

4. Provide a name and description for your project.

5. Click REQUEST SPECIES LIST.

Listed species  and their critical habitats are managed by the Ecological Services Program of

the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) and the �sheries division of the National Oceanic

and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Fisheries ).

Species and critical habitats under the sole responsibility of NOAA Fisheries are not shown

on this list. Please contact NOAA Fisheries for species under their jurisdiction.

1. Species listed under the Endangered Species Act are threatened or endangered; IPaC also

shows species that are candidates, or proposed, for listing. See the listing status page for

more information. IPaC only shows species that are regulated by USFWS (see FAQ).

1

2

https://www.fws.gov/ecological-services/
https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/topic/consultations/endangered-species-act-consultations
https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/species-directory/threatened-endangered
https://www.fws.gov/law/endangered-species-act
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/status/list


2. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an o�ce

of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of

Commerce.

The following species are potentially a�ected by activities in this location:

Amphibians

Fishes

Insects

Crustaceans

NAME STATUS

California Tiger Salamander Ambystoma californiense
There is �nal critical habitat for this species. Your location does

not overlap the critical habitat.

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/2076

Threatened

NAME STATUS

Delta Smelt Hypomesus transpaci�cus

Wherever found

There is �nal critical habitat for this species. Your location does

not overlap the critical habitat.

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/321

Threatened

NAME STATUS

Monarch Butter�y Danaus plexippus
Wherever found

No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743

Candidate

Valley Elderberry Longhorn Beetle Desmocerus californicus

dimorphus

Wherever found

There is �nal critical habitat for this species. Your location does

not overlap the critical habitat.

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/7850

Threatened

NAME STATUS

https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/2076
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/321
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/7850


Critical habitats

Potential e�ects to critical habitat(s) in this location must be analyzed along with the

endangered species themselves.

There are no critical habitats at this location.

Migratory birds

Vernal Pool Fairy Shrimp Branchinecta lynchi

Wherever found

There is �nal critical habitat for this species. Your location does

not overlap the critical habitat.

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/498

Threatened

Vernal Pool Tadpole Shrimp Lepidurus packardi

Wherever found

There is �nal critical habitat for this species. Your location does

not overlap the critical habitat.

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/2246

Endangered

Certain birds are protected under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act  and the Bald and Golden

Eagle Protection Act .

Any person or organization who plans or conducts activities that may result in impacts to

migratory birds, eagles, and their habitats should follow appropriate regulations and

consider implementing appropriate conservation measures, as described below.

1. The Migratory Birds Treaty Act of 1918.

2. The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940.

Additional information can be found using the following links:

Birds of Conservation Concern https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-birds/species

Measures for avoiding and minimizing impacts to birds

https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-

migratory-birds

Nationwide conservation measures for birds

https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/�les/documents/nationwide-standard-conservation-

measures.pdf

1

2

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/498
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/2246
https://www.fws.gov/birds/policies-and-regulations/laws-legislations/migratory-bird-treaty-act.php
https://www.fws.gov/birds/policies-and-regulations/laws-legislations/bald-and-golden-eagle-protection-act.php
https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-birds/species
https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-migratory-birds
https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/nationwide-standard-conservation-measures.pdf


The birds listed below are birds of particular concern either because they occur on the

USFWS Birds of Conservation Concern (BCC) list or warrant special attention in your

project location. To learn more about the levels of concern for birds on your list and how

this list is generated, see the FAQ below. This is not a list of every bird you may �nd in this

location, nor a guarantee that every bird on this list will be found in your project area. To see

exact locations of where birders and the general public have sighted birds in and around

your project area, visit the E-bird data mapping tool (Tip: enter your location, desired date

range and a species on your list). For projects that occur o� the Atlantic Coast, additional

maps and models detailing the relative occurrence and abundance of bird species on your

list are available. Links to additional information about Atlantic Coast birds, and other

important information about your migratory bird list, including how to properly interpret and

use your migratory bird report, can be found below.

For guidance on when to schedule activities or implement avoidance and minimization

measures to reduce impacts to migratory birds on your list, click on the PROBABILITY OF

PRESENCE SUMMARY at the top of your list to see when these birds are most likely to be

present and breeding in your project area.

BREEDING SEASONNAME

Bald Eagle Haliaeetus leucocephalus
This is not a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) in this area,

but warrants attention because of the Eagle Act or for potential

susceptibilities in o�shore areas from certain types of

development or activities.

Breeds Jan 1 to Aug 31

Belding's Savannah Sparrow Passerculus sandwichensis

beldingi
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) only in particular

Bird Conservation Regions (BCRs) in the continental USA

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/8

Breeds Apr 1 to Aug 15

Bullock's Oriole Icterus bullockii

This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) only in particular

Bird Conservation Regions (BCRs) in the continental USA

Breeds Mar 21 to Jul 25

Lawrence's Gold�nch Carduelis lawrencei
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its

range in the continental USA and Alaska.

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9464

Breeds Mar 20 to Sep 20

https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-birds/species
http://ebird.org/ebird/map/
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/8
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9464


Probability of Presence Summary

The graphs below provide our best understanding of when birds of concern are most likely

to be present in your project area. This information can be used to tailor and schedule your

project activities to avoid or minimize impacts to birds. Please make sure you read and

understand the FAQ "Proper Interpretation and Use of Your Migratory Bird Report" before

using or attempting to interpret this report.

Probability of Presence ( )

Nuttall's Woodpecker Picoides nuttallii

This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) only in particular

Bird Conservation Regions (BCRs) in the continental USA

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9410

Breeds Apr 1 to Jul 20

Oak Titmouse Baeolophus inornatus

This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its

range in the continental USA and Alaska.

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9656

Breeds Mar 15 to Jul 15

Olive-sided Flycatcher Contopus cooperi

This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its

range in the continental USA and Alaska.

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/3914

Breeds May 20 to Aug 31

Tricolored Blackbird Agelaius tricolor

This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its

range in the continental USA and Alaska.

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/3910

Breeds Mar 15 to Aug 10

Western Grebe aechmophorus occidentalis

This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its

range in the continental USA and Alaska.

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6743

Breeds Jun 1 to Aug 31

Wrentit Chamaea fasciata

This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its

range in the continental USA and Alaska.

Breeds Mar 15 to Aug 10

Yellow-billed Magpie Pica nuttalli

This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its

range in the continental USA and Alaska.

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9726

Breeds Apr 1 to Jul 31

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9410
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9656
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/3914
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/3910
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6743
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9726


 no data survey e�ort breeding season probability of presence

Each green bar represents the bird's relative probability of presence in the 10km grid cell(s)

your project overlaps during a particular week of the year. (A year is represented as 12 4-

week months.) A taller bar indicates a higher probability of species presence. The survey

e�ort (see below) can be used to establish a level of con�dence in the presence score. One

can have higher con�dence in the presence score if the corresponding survey e�ort is also

high.

How is the probability of presence score calculated? The calculation is done in three steps:

1. The probability of presence for each week is calculated as the number of survey events in

the week where the species was detected divided by the total number of survey events

for that week. For example, if in week 12 there were 20 survey events and the Spotted

Towhee was found in 5 of them, the probability of presence of the Spotted Towhee in

week 12 is 0.25.

2. To properly present the pattern of presence across the year, the relative probability of

presence is calculated. This is the probability of presence divided by the maximum

probability of presence across all weeks. For example, imagine the probability of

presence in week 20 for the Spotted Towhee is 0.05, and that the probability of presence

at week 12 (0.25) is the maximum of any week of the year. The relative probability of

presence on week 12 is 0.25/0.25 = 1; at week 20 it is 0.05/0.25 = 0.2.

3. The relative probability of presence calculated in the previous step undergoes a statistical

conversion so that all possible values fall between 0 and 10, inclusive. This is the

probability of presence score.

To see a bar's probability of presence score, simply hover your mouse cursor over the bar.

Breeding Season ( )

Yellow bars denote a very liberal estimate of the time-frame inside which the bird breeds

across its entire range. If there are no yellow bars shown for a bird, it does not breed in your

project area.

Survey E�ort ( )

Vertical black lines superimposed on probability of presence bars indicate the number of

surveys performed for that species in the 10km grid cell(s) your project area overlaps. The

number of surveys is expressed as a range, for example, 33 to 64 surveys.

To see a bar's survey e�ort range, simply hover your mouse cursor over the bar.

No Data ( )

A week is marked as having no data if there were no survey events for that week.

Survey Timeframe

Surveys from only the last 10 years are used in order to ensure delivery of currently relevant

information. The exception to this is areas o� the Atlantic coast, where bird returns are

based on all years of available data, since data in these areas is currently much more sparse.



SPECIES JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC

Bald Eagle

Non-BCC

Vulnerable

Belding's

Savannah

Sparrow

BCC - BCR

Bullock's Oriole

BCC - BCR

Lawrence's

Gold�nch

BCC Rangewide

(CON)

Nuttall's

Woodpecker

BCC - BCR

Oak Titmouse

BCC Rangewide

(CON)

Olive-sided

Flycatcher

BCC Rangewide

(CON)

Tricolored

Blackbird

BCC Rangewide

(CON)

Western Grebe

BCC Rangewide

(CON)

Wrentit

BCC Rangewide

(CON)

Yellow-billed

Magpie

BCC Rangewide

(CON)

Tell me more about conservation measures I can implement to avoid or minimize impacts to migratory

birds.

Nationwide Conservation Measures describes measures that can help avoid and minimize impacts to all

birds at any location year round. Implementation of these measures is particularly important when birds

are most likely to occur in the project area. When birds may be breeding in the area, identifying the

locations of any active nests and avoiding their destruction is a very helpful impact minimization measure.

https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/nationwide-standard-conservation-measures.pdf


To see when birds are most likely to occur and be breeding in your project area, view the Probability of

Presence Summary. Additional measures or permits may be advisable depending on the type of activity

you are conducting and the type of infrastructure or bird species present on your project site.

What does IPaC use to generate the list of migratory birds that potentially occur in my speci�ed

location?

The Migratory Bird Resource List is comprised of USFWS Birds of Conservation Concern (BCC) and other

species that may warrant special attention in your project location.

The migratory bird list generated for your project is derived from data provided by the Avian Knowledge

Network (AKN). The AKN data is based on a growing collection of survey, banding, and citizen science

datasets and is queried and �ltered to return a list of those birds reported as occurring in the 10km grid

cell(s) which your project intersects, and that have been identi�ed as warranting special attention because

they are a BCC species in that area, an eagle (Eagle Act requirements may apply), or a species that has a

particular vulnerability to o�shore activities or development.

Again, the Migratory Bird Resource list includes only a subset of birds that may occur in your project area.

It is not representative of all birds that may occur in your project area. To get a list of all birds potentially

present in your project area, please visit the Rapid Avian Information Locator (RAIL) Tool.

What does IPaC use to generate the probability of presence graphs for the migratory birds potentially

occurring in my speci�ed location?

The probability of presence graphs associated with your migratory bird list are based on data provided by

the Avian Knowledge Network (AKN). This data is derived from a growing collection of survey, banding, and

citizen science datasets.

Probability of presence data is continuously being updated as new and better information becomes

available. To learn more about how the probability of presence graphs are produced and how to interpret

them, go the Probability of Presence Summary and then click on the "Tell me about these graphs" link.

How do I know if a bird is breeding, wintering or migrating in my area?

To see what part of a particular bird's range your project area falls within (i.e. breeding, wintering,

migrating or year-round), you may query your location using the RAIL Tool and look at the range maps

provided for birds in your area at the bottom of the pro�les provided for each bird in your results. If a bird

on your migratory bird species list has a breeding season associated with it, if that bird does occur in your

project area, there may be nests present at some point within the timeframe speci�ed. If "Breeds

elsewhere" is indicated, then the bird likely does not breed in your project area.

What are the levels of concern for migratory birds?

Migratory birds delivered through IPaC fall into the following distinct categories of concern:

1. "BCC Rangewide" birds are Birds of Conservation Concern (BCC) that are of concern throughout their

range anywhere within the USA (including Hawaii, the Paci�c Islands, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin

Islands);

2. "BCC - BCR" birds are BCCs that are of concern only in particular Bird Conservation Regions (BCRs) in

the continental USA; and

https://avianknowledge.net/index.php/beneficial-practices/
https://www.fws.gov/birds/policies-and-regulations/permits.php
https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-birds/species
http://www.avianknowledge.net/
https://data.pointblue.org/api/v3/annual-summaries-about-data-types.html
https://www.fws.gov/program/eagle-management
https://data.pointblue.org/apps/rail/
https://avianknowledge.net/
https://data.pointblue.org/api/v3/annual-summaries-about-data-types.html
https://data.pointblue.org/apps/rail/
https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-birds/species


3. "Non-BCC - Vulnerable" birds are not BCC species in your project area, but appear on your list either

because of the Eagle Act requirements (for eagles) or (for non-eagles) potential susceptibilities in

o�shore areas from certain types of development or activities (e.g. o�shore energy development or

longline �shing).

Although it is important to try to avoid and minimize impacts to all birds, e�orts should be made, in

particular, to avoid and minimize impacts to the birds on this list, especially eagles and BCC species of

rangewide concern. For more information on conservation measures you can implement to help avoid and

minimize migratory bird impacts and requirements for eagles, please see the FAQs for these topics.

Details about birds that are potentially a�ected by o�shore projects

For additional details about the relative occurrence and abundance of both individual bird species and

groups of bird species within your project area o� the Atlantic Coast, please visit the Northeast Ocean Data

Portal. The Portal also o�ers data and information about other taxa besides birds that may be helpful to

you in your project review. Alternately, you may download the bird model results �les underlying the portal

maps through the NOAA NCCOS Integrative Statistical Modeling and Predictive Mapping of Marine Bird

Distributions and Abundance on the Atlantic Outer Continental Shelf project webpage.

Bird tracking data can also provide additional details about occurrence and habitat use throughout the

year, including migration. Models relying on survey data may not include this information. For additional

information on marine bird tracking data, see the Diving Bird Study and the nanotag studies or contact

Caleb Spiegel or Pam Loring.

What if I have eagles on my list?

If your project has the potential to disturb or kill eagles, you may need to obtain a permit to avoid violating

the Eagle Act should such impacts occur.

Proper Interpretation and Use of Your Migratory Bird Report

The migratory bird list generated is not a list of all birds in your project area, only a subset of birds of

priority concern. To learn more about how your list is generated, and see options for identifying what

other birds may be in your project area, please see the FAQ "What does IPaC use to generate the migratory

birds potentially occurring in my speci�ed location". Please be aware this report provides the "probability

of presence" of birds within the 10 km grid cell(s) that overlap your project; not your exact project

footprint. On the graphs provided, please also look carefully at the survey e�ort (indicated by the black

vertical bar) and for the existence of the "no data" indicator (a red horizontal bar). A high survey e�ort is

the key component. If the survey e�ort is high, then the probability of presence score can be viewed as

more dependable. In contrast, a low survey e�ort bar or no data bar means a lack of data and, therefore, a

lack of certainty about presence of the species. This list is not perfect; it is simply a starting point for

identifying what birds of concern have the potential to be in your project area, when they might be there,

and if they might be breeding (which means nests might be present). The list helps you know what to look

for to con�rm presence, and helps guide you in knowing when to implement conservation measures to

avoid or minimize potential impacts from your project activities, should presence be con�rmed. To learn

more about conservation measures, visit the FAQ "Tell me about conservation measures I can implement

to avoid or minimize impacts to migratory birds" at the bottom of your migratory bird trust resources

page.

https://www.fws.gov/birds/management/managed-species/bald-and-golden-eagle-information.php
http://www.northeastoceandata.org/data-explorer/?birds
https://coastalscience.noaa.gov/project/statistical-modeling-marine-bird-distributions/
http://www.boem.gov/AT-12-02/
http://www.boem.gov/AT-13-01/
mailto:Caleb_Spiegel@fws.gov
mailto:Pamela_Loring@fws.gov
https://fwsepermits.servicenowservices.com/fws


Coastal Barrier Resources System
Projects within the John H. Chafee Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) may be subject

to the restrictions on federal expenditures and �nancial assistance and the consultation

requirements of the Coastal Barrier Resources Act (CBRA) (16 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.). For more

information, please contact the local Ecological Services Field O�ce or visit the CBRA

Consultations website. The CBRA website provides tools such as a �ow chart to help

determine whether consultation is required and a template to facilitate the consultation

process.

There are no known coastal barriers at this location.

Data limitations

The CBRS boundaries used in IPaC are representations of the controlling boundaries, which are depicted

on the o�cial CBRS maps. The boundaries depicted in this layer are not to be considered authoritative for

in/out determinations close to a CBRS boundary (i.e., within the "CBRS Bu�er Zone" that appears as a

hatched area on either side of the boundary). For projects that are very close to a CBRS boundary but do

not clearly intersect a unit, you may contact the Service for an o�cial determination by following the

instructions here: https://www.fws.gov/service/coastal-barrier-resources-system-property-documentation

Data exclusions

CBRS units extend seaward out to either the 20- or 30-foot bathymetric contour (depending on the location

of the unit). The true seaward extent of the units is not shown in the CBRS data, therefore projects in the

o�shore areas of units (e.g., dredging, breakwaters, o�shore wind energy or oil and gas projects) may be

subject to CBRA even if they do not intersect the CBRS data. For additional information, please contact

CBRA@fws.gov.

Facilities

National Wildlife Refuge lands

Any activity proposed on lands managed by the National Wildlife Refuge system must

undergo a 'Compatibility Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the

individual Refuges to discuss any questions or concerns.

There are no refuge lands at this location.

https://www.fws.gov/cbra/
https://www.fws.gov/node/267216
https://www.fws.gov/service/coastal-barrier-resources-act-project-consultation
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps-and-data
https://www.fws.gov/service/coastal-barrier-resources-system-property-documentation
mailto:CBRA@fws.gov
http://www.fws.gov/refuges/


Fish hatcheries

There are no �sh hatcheries at this location.

Wetlands in the National Wetlands Inventory

(NWI)
Impacts to NWI wetlands and other aquatic habitats may be subject to regulation under

Section 404 of the Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal statutes.

For more information please contact the Regulatory Program of the local U.S. Army Corps of

Engineers District.

Wetland information is not available at this time

This can happen when the National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) map service is unavailable, or

for very large projects that intersect many wetland areas. Try again, or visit the NWI map to

view wetlands at this location.

Data limitations

The Service's objective of mapping wetlands and deepwater habitats is to produce reconnaissance level

information on the location, type and size of these resources. The maps are prepared from the analysis of

high altitude imagery. Wetlands are identi�ed based on vegetation, visible hydrology and geography. A

margin of error is inherent in the use of imagery; thus, detailed on-the-ground inspection of any particular

site may result in revision of the wetland boundaries or classi�cation established through image analysis.

The accuracy of image interpretation depends on the quality of the imagery, the experience of the image

analysts, the amount and quality of the collateral data and the amount of ground truth veri�cation work

conducted. Metadata should be consulted to determine the date of the source imagery used and any

mapping problems.

Wetlands or other mapped features may have changed since the date of the imagery or �eld work. There

may be occasional di�erences in polygon boundaries or classi�cations between the information depicted

on the map and the actual conditions on site.

Data exclusions

Certain wetland habitats are excluded from the National mapping program because of the limitations of

aerial imagery as the primary data source used to detect wetlands. These habitats include seagrasses or

submerged aquatic vegetation that are found in the intertidal and subtidal zones of estuaries and

nearshore coastal waters. Some deepwater reef communities (coral or tuber�cid worm reefs) have also

http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/
http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits.aspx
https://www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/mapper.HTML


been excluded from the inventory. These habitats, because of their depth, go undetected by aerial

imagery.

Data precautions

Federal, state, and local regulatory agencies with jurisdiction over wetlands may de�ne and describe

wetlands in a di�erent manner than that used in this inventory. There is no attempt, in either the design or

products of this inventory, to de�ne the limits of proprietary jurisdiction of any Federal, state, or local

government or to establish the geographical scope of the regulatory programs of government agencies.

Persons intending to engage in activities involving modi�cations within or adjacent to wetland areas should

seek the advice of appropriate federal, state, or local agencies concerning speci�ed agency regulatory

programs and proprietary jurisdictions that may a�ect such activities.
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